

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

Supreme Judicial Court

No. SJC-13237

MARTIN EL KOUSSA, MELODY CUNNINGHAM,
JULIET SCHOR, COLTON ANDREWS, DORCAS BETHSAIDA GRIFFITH,
ALCIBIADES VEGA, JR., GABRIEL CAMACHO,
EDWARD MICHAEL VARTABEDIAN, FRED TAYLOR, RENEELEONA
DOZIER, JANICE GUZMAN, AND YAMILA RUIZ,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL and SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Defendants/Appellees

CHRISTINA M. ELLIS-HIBBET, KATHERINE MARYWITMAN, ABIGAIL
KENNEDY HERRIGAN, RICHARD M. POWER, MEGHAN J. BOROWSKI,
CHAD B. CHOKEL, DANIEL SVIRSKY, MICHAELSTRICKMAN, MARCUS
ALAN COLE, and JAMES WILLIAM ISAAC HILLS,

Intervenors

On Reservation and Report from the
Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

Dated: March 7, 2022

Thomas O. Bean, BBO #548072
Sarah Grossnickle (admitted pro hac vice)
VERRILL DANA, LLP
One Federal Street – 20th Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02110
(617) 309-2600
tbean@verrill-law.com
sgrossnickle@verrill-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
I. <u>Background</u>	14
A. The Network Companies’ Contracts with Their Drivers.	14
B. Under Their Existing Contracts with Drivers, The Network Companies Classify Their Drivers as “Independent Contractors,” and Do Not Provide Them a “Guaranteed Minimum Wage” or Any “Benefits.”	17
C. Uber and Lyft Acknowledge Torts Committed in Connection with Their Platforms.	19
D. Classifying Drivers as Independent Contractors Costs Drivers and the Commonwealth Substantial Amounts.	21
II. <u>The Stated Purpose, Main Features, and Two Additional Features, of the Proposed Laws</u>	22
A. The Stated Purpose of the Proposed Laws	22
B. The Main Features of the Proposed Laws	24
C. Two Additional Features of the Proposed Laws	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. <u>The Petitions Do Not Comply With Art. 48 Because They Contain Multiple Subjects That Are Not Related To and Mutually Dependent On One Another.</u>	29
A. This Court Reviews the Attorney General’s Certification Decisions De Novo.	29

B. Article 48 Bars Initiative Petitions that Contain Subjects that are not Related or Mutually Dependent on Each Other.	29
C. The Petitions Fail art. 48’s Relatedness Test for Three Independent Reasons.	31
1. The Proposed Laws’ Provision Deeming Drivers to be Independent Contractors is Not Mutually Dependent on its Provisions Offering Minimum Compensation and Benefits to Drivers.	32
2. The Petitions Proposed Regulation of the Civil Legal Relationship Between Network Companies and Members of the Public Who are Injured by Drivers is Unrelated to and Not Mutually Dependent on Regulating the Contract-based Relationship between Network Companies and Drivers.	36
3. The Petitions Regulate a Driver’s Eligibility Under the Massachusetts Paid Family and Medical Leave Law—a Social Welfare Program Mediating the Commonwealth’s Relationship with its Citizens—a Subject Unrelated to and Not Dependent on the Contract-based Relationship between Network Companies and Drivers.	42
II. The Summaries of the Petitions Are Not “Fair” Because They Fail to Inform Voters of the Ways in Which the Main Features of the Proposed Law Would Repeal and Replace Existing Law. Because They Are “Unfair,” the Summaries are Invalid.	45
A. For a Summary to be “Fair,” It Must Inform Voters of How the Main Features of a Proposed Law Would Change Existing Law.	45
B. The Main Features of the Proposed Law Would Change Existing Law.	50
1. Classifying Drivers as Independent Contractors Would Reverse the Presumption under Existing Law That They are Employees.	50

2. Paying Drivers for and Providing Benefits Based on “Engaged Time” Would Change the Existing Rule That Drivers are to be Paid for All “Working Time” and Receive Benefits Based on “Working Time.”	50
C. The Summaries are Incomplete and Misleading Because They are Devoid of Discussion of How the Main Features of the Proposed Law Would Repeal and Replace Existing Law.	52
D. Because the Summaries are Invalid, the Court Must Bar the Secretary from Placing the Petitions on the Ballot.	54
CONCLUSION	55
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS	57
ADDENDUM	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	144
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Massachusetts Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdow v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 468 Mass. 478 (2014)	29, 30, 42, 46, 48, 54
<i>Anderson v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 780 (2018)	30, 33, 34, 35
<i>Archer v. GrubHub, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 832132 (Mass. Super. Jan. 13, 2021)	16
<i>Associated Indus. of Massachusetts v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 418 Mass. 279 (1994)	29
<i>Bogertman v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 607 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Cable Mills, LLC v. Coakley Pierpan Dolan & Collins Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 415 (2012)	40
<i>Camargo's Case</i> , 479 Mass. 492 (2018)	37
<i>Dias v. Brigham Med. Assocs.</i> , 438 Mass. 317 (2002)	38
<i>Dunn v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 675 (2016)	35
<i>Elias v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 410 Mass. 479 (1991)	38
<i>First v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 437 Mass. 1025 (2002)	46, 47
<i>Harmon v. Comm'r of Correction</i> , 487 Mass. 470 (2021)	37
<i>Healey v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222199 (Mass. Super. Mar. 25, 2021)	17, 18
<i>Hensley v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 474 Mass. 651 (2016)	30, 45, 54
<i>Home Depot, Inc. v. Kardas</i> , 81 Mass. App. Ct. 27 (2011)	20
<i>Mass. Teachers Ass'n v. Sec'y of the Comm.</i> , 384 Mass. 209 (1981)	47

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Oberlies v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 479 Mass. 823 (2018)	31, 41, 42
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 422 Mass. 1212 (1996)	31
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 357 Mass. 787 (1970)	28, 46
<i>Sears v. Treas. & Rec. Gen.</i> , 327 Mass. 310 (1951)	47, 48, 50, 53
<i>Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.</i> , 432 Mass. 474 (2000)	18
<i>Skandha v. Farag</i> , 99 Mass. App. Ct. 1119 (2021)	20
<i>Smith v. Winter Place LLC</i> , 447 Mass. 363 (2006)	16
<i>Somers v. Converged Access, Inc.</i> , 454 Mass. 582 (2009)	21, 50, 51
<i>Weiner v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 484 Mass. 687 (2020)	26, 29, 30
<i>Yankee Atomic Elec. Co. v. Sec’y of the Comm.</i> , 402 Mass. 750 (1988)	29
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Fire & Police Pension Ass'n of Colorado v. Abiomed, Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 228 (1st Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Gonzales v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>on reconsideration</i> , 2018 WL 3068248 (N.D. Cal. June 21, 2018)	15
<i>Lowell v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	15
<i>McGrath v. DoorDash, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6526129 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2020), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 2020 WL 7227197 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020)	16
<i>O'Connor v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	15
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	18

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>State Police Ass'n of Massachusetts v. Comm'r</i> , 125 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Wickberg v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 179, (D. Mass. 2018)	16
<i>Yates v. Municipal Mortg. & Equity, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 874, 881 (4th Cir. 2014)	18
<u>Constitutional History</u>	
2 Debates in the Massachusetts Constitutional Convention 1917–1918, at 12 (1918)	35
<u>Massachusetts Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Amend. art. 48, The Initiative, II, § 3, as appearing in art. 74, § 1	29, 45
<u>Massachusetts Statutes</u>	
G.L. c. 149, § 148B(a)	17, 23, 43, 50, 51, 53
G.L. c. 151	50
G.L. c. 175M § 1, et seq.	42, 43, 44, 45
<u>Code of Massachusetts Regulations</u>	
454 CMR 27.02	25, 51
454 CMR 27.04	25, 51
<u>Articles and Publications</u>	
Catherine Albiston & Catherine Fisk, <i>Precarious Work And Precarious Welfare: How The Pandemic Reveals Fundamental Flaws Of The U.S. Social Safety Net</i> , 42 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 257 (2021)	43

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Françoise Carré & Randall Wilson, <i>The Social and Economic Costs of Employee Misclassification in the Construction Industry</i> , Construction Policy Research Center, Labor & Worklife Program, Harvard Law School & Harvard School of Public Health (2004), available at https://scholarworks.umb.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1042&context=csp_pubs	21
Ken Jacobs & Michael Reich, <i>Massachusetts Uber/Lyft Ballot Proposition Would Create Subminimum Wage</i> , Institute for Research on Labor and Employment, Berkeley University of California (Sept. 2021), available at https://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/mass-uber-lyft-ballot-proposition-would-create-subminimum-wage/#:~:text=Massachusetts%20Uber%2FLyft%20Ballot%20Proposition,Hour%20%2D%20UC%20Berkeley%20Labor%20Center	22
James B. Rebitzer & David Weil, <i>Technical Advisor Board Report: Findings and Implications of the RSI Report to the Joint Task Force on Employee Misclassification and the Underground Economy: Contractor Use, Analysis, and Impact Results</i> (Mar. 31, 2014), https://www.mass.gov/files/2017-07/technical-advisory-board-report-0.pdf	21
 <u>Court Filings</u>	
Attorney General’s Statement of Material Facts in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, <i>Healey v. Uber Technologies, Inc. and Lyft, Inc.</i> , 2084CV01519 (Mass. Super. Court Sept. 20, 2021)	16, 18
Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial, <i>Mullen v. Bullock and Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 2084CV0454 (Suffolk Super. Feb. 18, 2020)	20
Complaint and Demand for Trial by Jury, <i>Murray v. Uber Technologies, Inc. and Amfo</i> , No. 2082CV00371 (Norfolk Super. Apr. 6, 2020)	20

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
Uber Technologies, Inc.'s Answer, Affirmative Defenses, and Jury Demand in Response to Plaintiff's Complaint, <i>Murray v. Uber Technologies, Inc. and Amfo</i> , 1:20-cv-11250-NMG (D. Mass. Sept. 24, 2020)	20
Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial, <i>Nunez v. Abdelnour, Uber Technologies, Inc. and Rasier, LLC</i> , No. 1981CV1056 (Middlesex Super. Apr. 16, 2019)	20
Brief for the Attorney General as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, <i>Patel v. 7-Eleven Inc., et al.</i> , No. SJC-13166 (Supreme Judicial Court Nov. 17, 2021) (D.E. # 26)	15, 21
Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial, <i>Williams v. Kawaf and Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 2084CV02822 (Suffolk Super. Dec. 7, 2020)	20
Answer, Affirmative Defenses, and Jury Demand of Defendant Lyft, Inc., <i>Williams v. Kawaf and Lyft, Inc.</i> , No. 2084CV02822 (Suffolk Super. March 1, 2021)	20
 <u>Treatises</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Agency, § 2	40
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
DoorDash Inc., https://www.doordash.com/dasher/signup/?utm_source=dx_signup_midtile_cx_home (last visited March 3, 2022).	15
DoorDash Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (March 5, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1792789/000162828021004032/dash-20201231.htm	18
GrubHub, Inc., https://driver.grubhub.com/?utm_source=grubhub_webdinerapp&utm_medium=content_owned&utm_campaign=product_footer-link (last visited March 3, 2022)	15

	<u>Pages(s)</u>
GrubHub Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (February 26, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/ix?doc=/Archives/edgar/data/1594109/000156459021009522/grub-10k_20201231.htm	18
Lyft, Inc., https://www.lyft.com/driver/cities/boston-ma (last visited March 3, 2022)	15
Lyft, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (March 1, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1759509/000175950921000011/lyft-20201231.htm	18
Lyft, Inc., <i>Community Safety Report and Appendix</i> , https://www.lyft.com/blog/posts/lyfts-community-safety-report	19
<i>Paid Family and Medical Leave employer contribution rates and calculator</i> , https://www.mass.gov/info-details/paid-family-and-medical-leave-employer-contribution-rates-and-calculator#calendar-year-2022- (last visited March 3, 2022)	43
<i>Paid Family and Medical Leave exemption requests, registration, contributions, and payments</i> , https://www.mass.gov/info-details/paid-family-and-medical-leave-exemption-requests-registration-contributions-and-payments (last visited March 3, 2022).	43
Uber Technologies, Inc., https://www.uber.com/us/en/drive/?city=boston (last visited March 3, 2022)	15
Uber Technologies, Inc., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 26, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1543151/000154315121000014/uber-20201231.htm (last visited February 28, 2022)	17
Uber Technologies, Inc., <i>2017-2018 U.S. Safety Report</i> , https://www.uber.com/us/en/about/reports/us-safety-report/	19

<u>Attorney General’s Summaries of Other Initiative Petitions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
Summary of Petition 21-29	49
Summary of Petition 19-14	49
Summary of Petition 19-11	48
Summary of Question 3 in 2018	49
Summary of Questions 2 and 4 in 2016	49
Summary of Questions 1 and 2 in 2014	49
Summary of Question 3 in 2012	49
Summary of Questions 1, 2, and 3 in 2010	49
